# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2917926

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| NEIL JAMES DAVIES        | 08/15/2003     |
| JUDITH YVONNE HOLYER     | 08/17/2003     |
| LAURA ANNE LAFAVE        | 09/30/2003     |
| PETER WILLIAM THOMPSON   | 09/30/2003     |
| CHRISTOPHER JAMES VOWDEN | 09/30/2003     |
| GRAHAM WILLMOTT          | 09/30/2003     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | U4EA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 99 CHARTERHOUSE STREET    |
| City:           | LONDON                    |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM            |
| Postal Code:    | EC1M 6NQ                  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 14152658 |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)480-8865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9724808800

docket@hittgaines.com Email: HITT GAINES, P.C. Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 832570

Address Line 4: RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75083

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | U4EA-0002C2       |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | STEVEN J. HANKE   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Steven J. Hanke/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/27/2014        |

**Total Attachments: 9** 

source=U4EA\_Assignment#page1.tif

REEL: 033199 FRAME: 0491 502871329

PATENT |

| source=U4EA_Assignment#page2.tif |  |
|----------------------------------|--|
| source=U4EA_Assignment#page3.tif |  |
| source=U4EA_Assignment#page4.tif |  |
| source=U4EA_Assignment#page5.tif |  |
| source=U4EA_Assignment#page6.tif |  |
| source=U4EA_Assignment#page7.tif |  |
| source=U4EA_Assignment#page8.tif |  |
| source=U4EA_Assignment#page9.tif |  |

PATENT REEL: 033199 FRAME: 0492

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Neil James Davies, a citizen of Great Britain and resident of Bristol, Great Britain, and, Judith Yvonne Holyer, a citizen of Great Britain and resident of Bristol, Great Britain, and Laura Anne Lafave, a citizen of The United States of America and current resident of Bristol, Great Britain, and Peter William Thompson, a citizen of Great Britain and resident of Bristol, Great Britain, and Christopher James Vowden, a citizen of Great Britain and resident of Bristol, Great Britain, and Graham Willmott, a citizen of Great Britain and resident of Bristol, Great Britain new and useful improvements in a "DATA FLOW CONTROL" disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent Application Serial Number 10/406,143, filed April 3, 2003.

WHEREAS, U4EA Technologies Limited, a corporation of Great Britain, having a place of business at 99 Charterhouse Street, London EC1M 6NQ, Great Britain (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title and interest.

We also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements of said invention, and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, and make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 033199 FRAME: 0493 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 15 day of 4, 2003.

Neil James Davies

## **GREAT BRITAIN**

On this 15th day of Curput, 2003, before me personally came Neil James Davies, to me known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Witness

| 17th Any 200  | 3                          | J.Y. Holy- Judith Yvonne Holyer                            |  |  |  |
|---------------|----------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| GREAT BRITAIN |                            |  |  |  |  |
|               | ndividual described herein | before me personally came Jo<br>and who executed the foreg |  |  |  |
|               |                            |  |  |  |  |

Witness

Laura Anne Lafave

## **GREAT BRITAIN**

| On this day on to me known to be the induction acknowledged execution of | f, 2003, be ividual described herein and the same. | efore me personally came Lawho executed the foregoing | ura Anne Lafave,<br>instrument, and |
|--|--|---|-------------------------------------|
|  |  |   |                                     |
|  |  |   |                                     |
|  | Witz   | ness  |                                     |

Peter William Thompson

GREAT BRITAIN

| On this day of Thompson, to me known to be the individual desand acknowledged execution of the same. | , 2003, before me personally came Peter William cribed herein and who executed the foregoing instrument. |
|--|--|
|  |  |
|  | Witness  |

Christopher James Vowden

**GREAT BRITAIN** 

| On this day of<br>Vowden, to me known to be the individual des<br>and acknowledged execution of the same. | , 2003, before me personally came Christopher James scribed herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, |
|---|---|
|   |   |
|   | Witness   |

Graham Willmott

GREAT BRITAIN

| On this day of _<br>me known to be the individu | al described herei | 003, before | me personal executed th | ly came Gral<br>e foregoing | nam Willmo<br>instrument, | tt, to<br>and |
|---|--------------------|-------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------|
| acknowledged execution of the                   | same.              | ·           |                         |                             |                           |               |
|   |                    |             |                         |                             |                           |               |

Witness

## **DOCKET NO. U4EA-0002**

**PATENT** 

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application of:

Neil James Davies, et al.

Serial No.:

10/406,143

Filed:

April 3, 2003

For:

DATA FLOW CONTROL

Group No.:

2661

Examiner:

N/A

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Thereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mall in an envelope addressed to.

Commissioner for Patents, "Alexandria, VA 22313.

on 04/19/2004

(Date of Deposit)

SAPMONLE FROM

(Signature of Person Depositing).

STOPHONIC POINT

(Printed Name of Person Depositing)

Sir:

# AFFIDAVIT UNDER 37 C.F.R. §1.132

The undersigned, Stephanie G. Pritt, a United States citizen residing at 1000 North Fannin Street, Rockwall, Texas, declares:

- 1. On August 5, 2003, I e-mailed an Assignment document to a representative of the Assignee of the above application to obtain the inventors' signatures thereon.
- 2. On Monday October 20, 2003, I received the original Assignment document signed by each of the inventors in a packet from a foreign associate having a cover letter dated October 13, 2003.

PATENT REEL: 033199 FRAME: 0500

- On January 13, 2004, I received an e-mail from the representative of the Assignee stating that the Assignment document was sent to the foreign associate at the end of September 2003.
- Thus, on information and belief, the signatures of the inventors on the Assignment 4. document that are not dated were signed between August 5, 2003, and September 30, 2003.
- The undersigned declares further that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true, and all statements made on information are believed to be true; and furthermore, that the statements were made with the knowledge that willful, false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title XVIII of the United States Code and that such willful, false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Executed this 19th day of April, 2004, in Dallas County, Texas, U.S.A.

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS

§

On this 19th day of April, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Stephanie G. Pritt, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his/her own free act and deed.

Notary Public.

State of Texas

My Commission Expires:

ELIZABETH J. SCHUMACHER Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires November 16, 2007